

24TH NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL OFFICE OF THE SPEAKER

HONORABLE SETH DAMON

Speaker, 24th Navajo Nation Council

MEMORANDUM

TO:

All Concerned

FROM:

Seth Damon, Speaker

24TH NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL

DATE:

March 12, 2020

SUBJECT:

POSTPONED URANIUM MINE HEARINGS

This memorandum serves to inform that the **Uranium Mine Public Hearings** are hereby **postponed**. The Public Hearings were scheduled for:

- 1. Friday, March 13, 2020 in Chinle, AZ
- 2. Saturday, March 14, 2020 in Tuba City, AZ

There is growing concerns of COVID – 19 (also called novel coronavirus), the Navajo Nation Legislative Branch is assessing how to limit the spread of the infection. One measure is to postpone large-scale activities within the Navajo Nation, where large number of people are within arm's length of one another. This recommendation is meant to prevent the spread of COVID-19 in our community, especially to those who are most vulnerable to severe illness.

The overall public health and well-being is the Legislative Branch's top priority, we will continue to monitor COVID – 19 as it develops and make future recommendations as necessary.

If you have any questions, please contact Sr. Policy Advisor Asa Washines at (928) 871-7160 or through email at awashines@navajo-nsn.gov. Thank you.

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH



24TH NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL OFFICE OF THE SPEAKER

HONORABLE SETH DAMON

Speaker, 24th Navajo Nation Council

MEMORANDUM

TO:

24TH NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL

FROM:

Setti Damon, Speaker 24th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL

DATE:

March 10, 2020

SUBJECT:

DELEGATION OF SPEAKER PRO TEM FOR MARCH 11-12, 2020

I hereby delegate Honorable Daniel Tso, Health, Education, and Human Services Committee Chair, to serve as Speaker Pro-Tem on Wednesday, March 11, 2020 to Thursday, March 12, 2020 from 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M., while I am out of the office to attend a meeting with another sovereign.

Pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 287 (BJ, "The Speaker in his or she sole discretion, may appoint a Speaker Pro Tem to carry out administrative duties of the Office of the Speaker whenever the Speaker is both unavailable due to travel, illness, or any other reason deemed sufficient grounds by the Speaker. The appointment shall be made in writing and shall expire in five working days after the date of appointment unless renewed in writing by the Speaker."

This Delegation of Authority is for administrative purposes only and is not intended, nor does it redelegate any policy authority of the Speaker of the Navajo Nation Council. If you have any questions, please contact Chief of Staff, Ms. LaShawna Tso at (928) 871-7160 or rtso@navajo-nsn.gov.

Acknowledgement

Hon. Daniel Tso, HEHSC Chair
24th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL